

No. 09-5429

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United  
States**

---

KERRY DEAN BENALLY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR EVIDENCE AND CRIMINAL  
PROCEDURE SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

COLIN MILLER  
THE JOHN MARSHALL LAW  
SCHOOL  
315 S. Plymouth Court  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 427-2737 x 864

MARC A. GOLDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG  
CARRIE F. APFEL  
SARAH A. MAGUIRE  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000

August 21, 2009

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE IS  
IMPLICATED HERE. .... 4

II. THE RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE  
REQUIRES ADMISSION OF CERTAIN  
EVIDENCE OTHERWISE BARRED BY THE  
FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE. .... 6

III. THE LOWER COURTS ARE IN DISARRAY AS TO  
HOW TO APPLY THIS COURT’S  
JURISPRUDENCE ON THE RIGHT TO PRESENT  
A DEFENSE. .... 8

IV. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF RULE  
606(B) IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S  
DECISIONS ON THE RIGHT TO PRESENT A  
DEFENSE. .... 10

    A. The evidence at issue is corroborated  
    and central to Petitioner’s important  
    interests..... 10

    B. The Tenth Circuit’s mechanistic  
    interpretation of Rule 606(b) is

arbitrary and inconsistent with the Rule’s purposes. ....	11
1. A mechanistic application of Rule 606(b) is disproportionate to the Rule’s stated purpose of excluding unreliable testimony. ....	13
2. A mechanistic application of Rule 606(b) is disproportionate to the Rule’s stated purpose of protecting juror deliberations.....	15
C. This Court’s decision in <i>Tanner v. United States</i> does not compel the Tenth Circuit’s application of Rule 606(b).....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	9
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984) .....	6
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	4, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Chia v. Cambra</i> , 281 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933).....	16
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) .....	6
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998) ...	5, 19
<i>Fullerton Lumber Co. v. Korth</i> , 127 N.W.2d 1 (Wis. 1964).....	14
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Mills</i> , 956 F.2d 443 (3d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987).....	5, 19
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979).....	4, 6, 7, 10
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	7
<i>Levinger v. Mercy Med. Ctr., Nampa</i> , 75 P.3d 1202 (Idaho 2003).....	16
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892) .....	3, 12
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915) .....	3, 12, 15

<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	5
<i>Porter v. Illinois</i> , 107 S. Ct. 298 (1986) .....	19
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987) .....	7, 10, 11, 13, 15
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 927 A.2d 931 (Conn. App. 2007) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 715 A.2d 1 (Conn. 1998).....	5
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987) ....	17, 20
<i>Turpin v. Kassulke</i> , 26 F.3d 1392 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 546 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 785 F.2d 587 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>United States v. Henley</i> , 238 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5, 15
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	7
<i>Washington v. Schriver</i> , 255 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967) .....	4, 6, 13, 15

**STATUTES**

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 27-606.....	8
12 Okla. Stat. § 2606(b).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 906.06.....	8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Evid. 601 .....	14
Fed. R. Evid. 601 advisory committee's note .....	14
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b).....	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b) advisory committee's note .....	12
Ala. R. Evid. 606(b) .....	8
Alaska R. Evid. 606(b).....	8
Ariz. R. Evid. 606(b) .....	8
Ark. R. Evid. 606(b).....	8
Colo. R. Evid. 606(b).....	8
Del. R. Evid. 606(b) .....	8
Idaho R. Evid. 606(b).....	8
Iowa R. Evid. 606(b) .....	8
Me. R. Evid. 606(b).....	8
Md. R. 5-606(b) .....	8

Minn. R. Evid. 606(b) .....	8
Miss. R. Evid. 606(b) .....	8
N.M. R. Evid. 11-606(b).....	8
N.D. R. Evid. 606(b) .....	8
Ohio R. Evid. 606(B).....	8
Pa. R. Evid. 606 .....	8
Tex. R. Evid. 606(b) .....	8
Vt. R. Evid. 606(b) .....	8
W. Va. R. Evid. 606(b) .....	8
Wyo. R. Evid. 606(b).....	8
David A. Christman, <i>Note: Federal Rule of Evidence 606(b) and the Problem of “Differential” Juror Error</i> , 67 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 802 (1992).....	13
Janet C. Hoeffel, <i>The Sixth Amendment’s Lost Clause: Unearthing Compulsory Process</i> , 2002 Wis. L. Rev. 1275 .....	9
Wesley P. Page, <i>Dead Man Talking: A Historical Analysis of West Virginia’s Dead Man’s Statute and a Recommendation for Reform</i> , 109 W. Va. L. Rev. 897 (2007) .....	14
<i>Racist Juror Misconduct During Deliberations</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1595 (1988).....	11
